

No. 22-340

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARK E. PULSIFER, PETITIONER

*v.*

UNITED STATES

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

J. Robert Black  
BLACK & WEIR  
LAW OFFICES, LLC  
209 S. 19th St.  
Suite 650  
Omaha, NE 68102

Shay Dvoretzky  
*Counsel of Record*  
Parker Rider-Longmaid  
Kyser Blakely  
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,  
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP  
1440 New York Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
202-371-7000  
shay.dvoretzky@skadden.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	5
JURISDICTION .....	5
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	5
STATEMENT .....	7
A. Legal background .....	7
B. Factual and procedural background.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT.....	16
A. The “and” in 18 U.S.C. § 3553(f)(1) means “and.” .....	16
1. The plain meaning of “and” is “and.” ....	17
2. Context confirms that “and” means “and.” .....	20
3. Giving “and” its plain meaning is consistent with the First Step Act.....	22
B. The arguments for reading “and” in § 3553(f)(1) to mean “or” fail. ....	25
1. The functionally disjunctive reading lacks merit.....	26
2. The surplusage canon does not help the government. ....	33
3. The absurdity doctrine does not apply. ....	43

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
4. Other statutes do not help resolve the question presented.....	46
C. The rule of lenity prohibits reading the “and” in § 3553(f)(1) to mean “or.” .....	47
CONCLUSION .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>62 Cases of Jam v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 593 (1951).....	28
<i>Babb v. Wilkie</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1168 (2020).....	17, 20
<i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980).....	47, 48
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	20
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	12, 13, 20, 21, 29
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014).....	43, 48, 49
<i>Callanan v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 587 (1961).....	48
<i>Concepcion v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2389 (2022).....	13, 22, .....23, 24, 25
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	17, 34
<i>Crooks v. Harrelson</i> , 282 U.S. 55 (1930).....	43
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver County Employees Retirement Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018).....	33
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Duguid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1163.....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 582 U.S. 79 (2017).....	27, 33
<i>HollyFrontier Cheyenne Refining, LLC v. Renewable Fuels Ass’n</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2172 (2021).....	27
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010).....	33
<i>Koons Buick Pontiac GMC, Inc. v. Nigh</i> , 543 U.S. 50 (2004).....	22
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	34, 35
<i>Logan v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 23 (2007).....	43
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 351 (2014).....	34, 35
<i>Lynch v. Alworth-Stephens Co.</i> , 267 U.S. 364 (1925).....	17, 20, 26
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 570 U.S. 48 (2013).....	48
<i>Marx v. General Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013).....	34, 35
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990).....	48
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021).....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Public Citizen v. United States</i> <i>Department of Justice,</i> 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	43
<i>Rimini Street, Inc. v.</i> <i>Oracle USA, Inc.,</i> 139 S. Ct. 873 (2019).....	34
<i>Rodriguez v. United States,</i> 480 U.S. 522 (1987) (per curiam) .....	45
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm,</i> 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019).....	17
<i>Skilling v. United States,</i> 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	47
<i>Southwest Airlines Co. v. Saxon,</i> 142 S. Ct. 1783 (2022).....	20, 33, 42
<i>United States v. Atlantic</i> <i>Research Corp.,</i> 551 U.S. 128 (2007).....	34
<i>United States v. Garcon,</i> 54 F.4th 1274 (11th Cir. 2022) (en banc).....	2, 11, 13, 15, 18, 21, 26, 27, 28, 32, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 44, 45, 46, 49
<i>United States v. Haynes,</i> 55 F.4th 1075 (6th Cir. 2022) .....	11, 37, 40, 44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 60 F.4th 230 (4th Cir. 2023) .....	4, 11, 18, 21, 22, 27, 28, 35, 37, 40, 43, 44
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 998 F.3d 431 (9th Cir. 2021).....	11, 18, 24, 25, 29, 35, 44, 49
<i>United States v. Pace</i> , 48 F.4th 741 (7th Cir. 2022) .....	11, 15, 24, 27, 29, 37, 38, 39, 41, 44, 46, 47
<i>United States v. Palomares</i> , 52 F.4th 640 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	2, 11, 28, 29, 30, 31, 35, 37, 44, 46, 49
<i>United States v. Palomar-Santiago</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1615 (2021).....	18
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 5 Wheat. 76 (1820).....	48
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1063 (2022).....	47, 48, 49
<b>STATUTES</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 845(a).....	47
18 U.S.C. § 3553 .....	13
18 U.S.C. § 3553(f).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 10, 12, 14, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 29, 30, 31, 40, 41, 45, 47



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
18 U.S.C. § 3553(f)(1) .....	1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 8, 9,
.....	10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15,
.....	16, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24,
.....	25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 33, 34,
.....	35, 36, 40, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 49, 50
18 U.S.C. § 3553(f)(1) (2017) .....	8, 42
18 U.S.C. § 3553(f)(1)(A) .....	1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 8, 9,
.....	10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15,
.....	16, 17, 19, 21, 24, 25, 26,
.....	27, 28, 29, 30, 33, 34, 35, 36,
.....	37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 44, 45, 46, 50
18 U.S.C. § 3553(f)(1)(B) .....	1, 2, 3, 4,
.....	6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12,
.....	13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19,
.....	21, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30,
.....	33, 35, 36, 38, 41, 42, 44, 45, 46, 50
18 U.S.C. § 3553(f)(1)(C) .....	1, 2, 3, 4,
.....	6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12,
.....	13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19,
.....	21, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30,
.....	33, 35, 36, 38, 39, 41, 42, 44, 45, 50
18 U.S.C. § 3553(f)(2) .....	1, 3, 4, 6, 8, 9,
.....	11, 12, 14, 16, 20,
.....	21, 24, 25, 29, 30, 31, 45
18 U.S.C. § 3553(f)(2)(C) .....	25
18 U.S.C. § 3553(f)(3) .....	1, 3, 4, 6, 8,
.....	9, 11, 12, 14, 16, 20,
.....	21, 24, 25, 29, 30, 31, 45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
18 U.S.C. § 3553(f)(4) .....	1, 3, 4, 6, 8,
.....	9, 11, 12, 14, 16, 20,
.....	21, 24, 25, 29, 30, 31, 45
18 U.S.C. § 3553(f)(5) .....	1, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8,
.....	9, 11, 12, 14, 16, 20,
.....	21, 24, 25, 29, 30, 31, 45
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1) .....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	5
41 U.S.C. § 6702(b).....	47
First Step Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-391, 132 Stat. 5194 .....	8

**RULES**

U.S.S.G. § 4A1.1(a).....	36, 39
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.1(b).....	37, 39, 40
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.1(c) .....	37, 39
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.2 .....	15, 37, 40
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.2(a)(2) .....	39, 40
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.2(e)(1).....	38
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.2(e)(2).....	38
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.2(e)(3).....	38
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.2(g).....	41
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.2(h).....	40
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.2(i).....	40, 41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.2(j).....	41
U.S.S.G. Manual § 4A1.1 .....	38
U.S.S.G. Manual § 4A1.2 .....	40, 41
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
164 Cong. Rec. S7756 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018).....	23
Kanae Mure et al., <i>The Combination of Cigarette Smoking and Alcohol Consumption Synergistically Increases Reactive Carbonyl Species in Human Male Plasma</i> , 22 Int’l J. Molecular Scis., No. 9043 (Aug. 22, 2021), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/333vpuxc">https://tinyurl.com/333vpuxc</a> .....	32
Office of the Legislative Counsel, <i>Senate Legislative Drafting Manual</i> (1997).....	22
Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012).....	18, 19, .....20, 21, 27, 42
Kevin Tobia, Jesse Egbert, & Thomas R. Lee, <i>Triangulating Ordinary Meaning</i> (May 8, 2023), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/SSRNdraft">https://tinyurl.com/SSRNdraft</a> .....	32
U.S. Fire Administration, <i>Establishing a Relationship Between Alcohol and Casualties of Fire</i> (July 2003), <a href="https://nfa.usfa.fema.gov/downloads/pdf/statistics/v3i3.pdf">https://nfa.usfa.fema.gov/ downloads/pdf/statistics/v3i3.pdf</a> .....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1981) .....	18
